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No. 266, S.] [Published June 2, 1941. 

CHAPTER 145. 

AN ACT to create 59.08 (40) of the statutes, relating to 
powers of county boards to regulate business of junking 
motor vehicles. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Su bsection (40) of section 59.08 of the stat
utes is created to read: 

(59.08) (40) The county board of any county may by 
ordinance or resolution license and regulate the business of 
dealing in secondhand motor vehicles, the business of wrecking 
motor vehicles, or the conduct of motor vehicle junking. Such 
ordinance or resolution shall not apply to any town, village, 
or city in such county which shall adopt an ordinance govern
ing the same subject matter. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub
lication. 

Approved May 28, 1941. 

No. 267, S.] [Published June 2, 1941. 

CHAPTER 146. 

AN ACT to amend 65.08 (7) of the statutes, relating to the 
school construction fund in cities of the first class. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (7) of section 65.08 of the statutes 
is amended to read: 

( 65.08) (7) A school repair fun~ for keeping in repair 
school buildings, fixtures, grounds, and fences; the purchase of 
furniture; the making of betterments to school property; and 
the purchase of necessary additions to school sites, not exceeding 
eight-tenths of a mill; and a school construction fund, as pro
vided by law, for the purchase of school sites, the! erection of 
school buildings and additions to school buildings, and the 
remodeling of existing school buildings, not exceeding six-tenths 
of a mill for 1942 and subsequent years, subject to the provi-
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sions of paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (1) of section 
38.16. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub
lication. 

Approved May 28,1941. 

No. 269, S.] [Published June 2, 1941. 

CHAPTER 147. 

AN ACT to amend 62.07 (3) and 66.03 (3) (b) of the 
statutes, relating to the time of taking effect and the right to 
possession and control of school buildings and school sites in 
territory annexed to cities, as applicable to cities of the first 
class. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (3) of section 62.07 of the statutes 
is amended to read: 

(62.07) (3) The ordinance authorized by paragraph (b) 
of subsection (1), and the final ordinance of acceptance au
thorized by paragraph (b) of subsection (2) of section 62.07, 
shall not operate to attach or detach the territory until 90 days 
after the passage thereof, or in case of referendum, 90 days after 
its approval * * *, nor shall the adoption of the ordinance 
authorized by said paragraph (b) require the board of school 
directors in any city of the first class to administer the schools 
in the territory detached or annexed to any city of the first class 
until July 1 following the date of the adoption of such ordi
nance. At that time a certificate signed by the city clerk of the 
city, village, or town * * * describing the territory attached 
or detached, the boundaries of the city, village, or town after 
such alteration, and naming the * * * cities, * * * villages, 
* '* * or towns to which the detached territory was annexed, 
shall be filed in the office of the secretary of state. The validity 
of the proceedings shall not be collaterally attacked * * *, nor 
in any manner called in question in any such court unless the 
proceedings therefor be commenced before the expiration of 
either of the 90-day periods herein provided for. 

SECTION 2. Paragraph (b) of subsection (3) of section 


